CFN: 20170568872 BOOK 30712 PAGE 1227

DATE:10/10/2017 04:26:18 PM

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD City of Miami Beach, Florida

MEETING DATE: October 03, 2017

FILE NO: DRB17-0177

PROPERTY: 500 17th Street | Soundscape Park: Art In Public Places (AIPP)

APPLICANT: City of Miami Beach

IN RE: The Application for Design Review Approval for the installation of Art in

Public Places (AIPP) audio and video art piece(s) in Soundscape Park.

ORDER

The City of Miami Beach Design Review Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part of the record for this matter:

I. Design Review

- A. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is consistent with Design Review Criteria in Section 118-251 of the Miami Beach Code.
- B. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is not applicable with Sea Level Rise Criteria in Section 133-50(a) of the Miami Beach Code
- C. The project would remain consistent with the criteria and requirements of Section 118-251 and/ or Section 133-50(a) if the following conditions are met:
 - 1. The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff recommendations, which were amended and adopted by the Board, that the **application** is GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions specified in Paragraph I, II, III of the Finding of Fact, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans, entitled "City or

Page 2 of 3 DRB17-0177—500 17th Street | Soundscape Park October 03, 2017

Miami Beach Soundscape Park Art in Public Places Recommendation Design Review Board Presentation October 03, 2017", and as approved by the Design Review Board, as determined by staff.

When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order, have been met.

The issuance of the approval does not relieve the applicant from obtaining all other required Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate handicapped access is not provided on the Board approved plans, this approval does not mean that such handicapped access is not required. When requesting Building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.

If the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting date at which the original approval was granted, the application will expire and become null and void, unless the applicant makes an application to the Board for an extension of time, in accordance with the requirements and procedures of Chapter 118 of the City Code, the granting of any such extension of time shall be at the discretion of the Board. If the Full Building Permit for the project shall expire for any reason (including but not limited to construction not commencing and continuing, with required inspections, in accordance with the applicable Building Code), the application will expire and become null and void.

In accordance with Chapter 118 of the City Code, the violation of any conditions and safeguards that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the land development regulations of the City Code. Failure to comply with this **Order** shall subject the application to Chapter 118 of the City Code, for revocation or modification of the application.

Dated this 06 day of October, 2017

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

JAMES G. MURPHY

∕CHIEF OF URBAN DESIGN

FOR THE CHAIR

STATE OF FLORIDA

)SS

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

4

Page 3 of 3 DRB17-0177—500 17th Street | Soundscape Park October 03, 2017

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
Corporation. The is personally known to the.
GABRIELA C. FREITAS MY COMMISSION #GG131281 EXPIRES: AUG 03, 2021 Bonded through 1st State Insurance My-commission expires: GABRIELA C. FREITAS MY COMMISSION #GG131281 NOTARY PUBLIC Miami-Dade County, Florida My-commission expires:
iviy-eominission expires. A
Approved As To Form/City Attorney's Office: (10/6/17)
Filed with the Clerk of the Design Review Board on James (10/6/17)
F:\PLAN\\$DRB\DRB17\10-03-2017\OCT17 Final Orders\DRB17-0177 AIPP Soundscape Park/OCT17.FO.docx